

The Secretary was authorized to have the repairs made by the Merchants and Miners Transportation Company, without cost to the department, if such a proposition is received from them, in the absence of the Board.

(See Exhibit No. 4135.)

Patrolman Robert P. Schleigh.
Permission to visit the country after duty.

Report, as follows, was received, and the recommendation therein contained, was approved:

"Baltimore, September 5th., 1912.

To The Honorable,
 The Board of Police Commissioners.

Gentlemen:-

I beg, respectfully, to forward herewith, request of Patrolman Robert P. Schleigh, Mounted Service, for permission to visit Baltimore County, in company with his wife, three or four evenings a week after his tour of duty which ends at 3 p.m., and to recommend that the same be granted.

Very respectfully,

THOS. F. FARNAN,
 Marshal."

Patrolman Edward Shea.
Western District.

In the case of Patrolman Edward Shea, Western District, appointed May 5th, 1910, complained of as having been dismissed from the Fire Department, as referred to in the proceedings of August 21st, 1912, and in which case report was received from the Captain of Detectives of his investigation in the matter.

Patrolman Shea was brought before the Board. He was informed of the course prescribed in law for the Board of Police Examiners, where applicants are found to have been dismissed from the public service; and he was told that if the facts had been known to the Police Examiners or the Board of Police Commissioners, he would doubtless not have been appointed, but taking into consideration the time he has been on the force, and as he seems to have the making of a good policeman, the Board would do no more in this case than call his attention to what the reports show, and to caution him to be careful of his conduct in the future.

(See papers filed in Exhibit NO. 4143.)